THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWN OF AMHERSTBURG

BY-LAW NO. 2011 -65

By-law to authorize entering into an Encroachment Agreement with the owner of 521 Lakeside Drive, Amherstburg for encroachment on the Unopened Road Allowance between 6th and 7th Concession, Amherstburg

WHEREAS Council approved a report at its June 13, 2011 Council meeting authorizing the Mayor and Clerk to enter into an Encroachment Agreement with the Dimir Magic, owner of 521 Lakeside Drive, Amherstburg, to permit the construction of a detached garage on the north side of Lakeside Drive;

NOW THEREFORE the Council of The Corporation of the Town of Amherstburg enacts as follows:

- 1. That the entry into an Encroachment Agreement with the owner of 521 Lakeside Drive, Amherstburg to permit the construction of a detached garage on the north side of Lakeside Drive, all of which encroach on the north side of Lakeside Drive being the unopened road allowance between 6th and 7th Concession;
- 2. That the Mayor and Clerk be authorized to enter into the Encroachment Agreement and any other documents necessary to implement the intent of this by-law and to affix the corporate seal thereto;
- 3. That the executed Encroachment Agreement shall be duly registered in the local Land Registry Office at the expense of the owner.

This By-law shall come into force and take effect immediately upon the final passing thereof.

Read a first, second and third time and finally passed this 13th day of June, 2011____

HURST, MAYOR

BRENDA M. ERK